SENATE BILL 1035

F4 9lr3422

By: Senators Peters, Muse, Harrington, Currie, Exum, Miller, Pinsky, and Rosapepe

Introduced and read first time: March 6, 2009

Assigned to: Rules

Re-referred to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs, March 11, 2009

Committee Report: Favorable

Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 27, 2009

CHAPTER _____

1 AN ACT concerning

2

Education - Prince George's Community College Board of Trustees

- FOR the purpose of altering the number of members on the Prince George's Community College Board of Trustees; requiring a certain number of the members of the Board to be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Senate and a certain number from each of the legislative districts in the county; and generally relating to the membership of the Prince George's Community College Board of Trustees.
- 9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 10 Article Education
- 11 Section 16–414
- 12 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 13 (2008 Replacement Volume)
- 14 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 15 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

16 Article - Education

17 16–414.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



${1 \atop 2}$	(a) (1) The Board of Community College Trustees for Prince George County consists of [eight] NINE members.	e's
3		
	(2) Each member shall be a resident of Prince George's County.	
4	(3) Except as provided in subsection (b)(2) of this section:	
5	(i) The term of a member is 5 years; and	
6	(ii) A member may not serve for more than 2 consecutive terms	s.
7 8 9	(b) (1) [Seven] EIGHT of the members shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Senate, ONE FROM EACH LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY .	
10 11	(2) One of the members shall be a regularly enrolled student in go standing at Prince George's Community College. The student member shall:	od
12 13	(i) Be elected by the student body of the Community College the same manner as other student government officers are elected;	in
14 15	(ii) Have the qualifications required to be student boopresident of Prince George's Community College; and	dy
16 17 18	(iii) Serve for a term of 1 year beginning July 1 and ending July 30 and if a vacancy occurs during this period, a special election shall be held to elect successor for the remainder of that term.	
19	(c) The cost of any election shall be paid by the student government.	
20 21	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effective of the contract of the state of the contract of the c	ect
	Approved:	
	Governor.	
	President of the Senate.	
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.	